
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date 2 November 2010 Telephone Enquiries  01752 304570 Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Amelia Boulter, Democratic 
Support Officer e-mail amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

THURSDAY 11 NOVEMBER 2010 
10 AM 
COUNCIL HOUSE (NEXT TO CIVIC CENTRE) 

  
Members – 
Councillor Wildy, Chair 
Councillor Mrs Stephens, Vice Chair 
Councillors Delbridge, Mrs Foster, Haydon, Mrs Nicholson, Roberts, Stark and 
Tuohy 
 
Statutory Co-opted Members - 
Mrs M Gee – Roman Catholic Diocesan Representative  
Mr K Willis – Parent Governor Representative 
 
Co-opted Representatives - 
Miss K Whittlesea – Young Person Representative 
Miss J Evans – Young Person Representative 
 
Substitutes–: 
Any Member other than a Member of the Cabinet may act as a substitute 
member provided that they do not have a personal and prejudicial interest in the 
matter under review. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf. 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the 
meeting. 

 
 BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

BARRY KEEL 
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
 

PART I (PUBLIC COMMITTEE) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Panel Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 The Panel will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting on 9 September 

2010. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business that, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES    
  
 To appoint co-opted representatives onto the Panel. 
  
6. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
(Pages 7 - 14) 

  
 The Panel will monitor progress on previous resolutions and receive any relevant 

feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
  
7. COMPREHENSIVE SPENDING REVIEW    
  
 The Panel will be provided with an update on how Children Services plans to 

address issues arising from the coalition government changes to the budget and 
comprehensive spending review.  

  
8. COMMISSION ON SCHOOL LIBRARIES   (Pages 15 - 20) 
  
 The Panel to look at the arrangements for school library arrangements for 

Plymouth. 
  



 

 
9. YOUTH JUSTICE ACTION PLAN   (Pages 21 - 66) 
  
 The Panel to note the Youth Justice Action Plan. 
  
10. HOSPITAL SCHOOL   (Pages 67 - 68) 
  
 The Panel to receive a report on Hospital School. 
  
11. PLYMOUTH REPORT   (Pages 69 - 70) 
  
 To Panel will receive the Plymouth Report and identify any issues for possible 

inclusion in its work programme. 
  
12. LOCALITY WORKING   (Pages 71 - 72) 
  
 The Panel to receive an update on Locality Working. 
  
13. UPDATES FROM PARTNER ORGANISATIONS   (Pages 73 - 78) 
  
 To note the updates from the Plymouth Local Safeguarding Children’s Board and 

the Children’s Trust. 
  
14. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS:    
 
 a. Young Carers in Plymouth (Pages 79 - 80) 
   
  The Panel to note the findings from the Task and Finish Group. 
   
 b. Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Young People in Care (Pages 81 - 82) 
   
  The Panel will be asked to consider the PID and approve membership of the 

Task and Finish Group.  The PID was agreed in principle at the last meeting 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 

   
15. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 83 - 84) 
  
 The Panel will review the work programme for 2010/11. 
  
16. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  



 

 
PART II (PRIVATE COMMITTEE) 

 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of 
the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL 
 
 
 
 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 9 September 2010 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Thursday 9 September 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Wildy, in the Chair. 
Councillor Mrs Stephens, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Delbridge, Mrs Foster, Haydon, Mrs Nicholson, Roberts, Stark 
and Tuohy. 
 
Apologies for absence: Mrs Maggie Gee, Ms Alison Kearnes and Mr Kevin 
Willis. 
 
Also in attendance:  Claire Cordory-Oatway, Lead Officer; Giles Perritt, Head 
of Performance, Policy and Partnerships; Tim Howes, Assistant Director for 
Democracy and Governance; Mairead McNeil, Assistant Director Children’s 
Social Care; Simon Arthurs, Finance Client Manager and Karen Porte, 
CareFirst Project Manager. 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.10 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these 
draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes 
of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

27. MOTION ON NOTICE   
 
The Motion of Notice, having been proposed by Councillor Roberts and 
seconded by Councillor Delbridge, was withdrawn. 
 
The Chair stated that if any panel members had any issues they wished to 
raise, they should not hesitate to contact herself and/or the Vice-Chair so that 
these could be speedily addressed. 
 

28. MINUTES   
 
Regarding minute 15, change Coombe Dean to Ridgeway School. 
 
Agreed that the minutes of the 15 July 2010 be confirmed as a correct record, 
subject to the amendment above. 
 

29. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair welcomed Claire Cordory-Oatway to the panel as Lead Officer. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 9 September 2010 

The Chair moved the order of the items on the agenda to facilitate good 
management of the meeting.  Agenda Item 15 School Transport to be taken 
after agenda item 10 Budget and Performance and agenda item 13 Carefirst 
to be taken after agenda item 11 Ofsted Inspection Action Plan. 
 

30. CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES   
 
The Democratic Support Officer updated the panel on the current status of co-
opted representatives. 
 
It was reported that – 
 

a. Alison Kearnes, NSPCC had resigned as a co-opted 
representative due to a change in employment; 

 
b. two youth representatives have been identified and would attend 

the next panel meeting.  The Chair, a representative from the 
Youth Service and the panel Lead Officer would meet to discuss 
ways of offering structured support to youth representatives. 

 
Agreed that the Chair, Vice-Chair, Lead Officer and Democratic Support 
Officer would meet to review the current status of co-opted representation on 
the panel with a view to securing necessary representation. 
 

31. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The Lead Officer updated the panel on their tracking resolutions.  The panel 
was informed that, with regard to budget scrutiny recommendations - 
 

a. R5.1 – Formal engagement between school governors and third 
sector organisations takes place over the memoranda of 
understanding with new schools to maximise the extent to which 
their facilities are available and accessible to local communities 

 
The Lead Officer will meet with the relevant officers and 
proposals to come ba
[...]

There were no new legislative changes to report. 
 

39. SCHOOL TRANSPORT   
 
Simon Arthurs, Finance Client Manager, reported in response to questions 
concerning the £250,000 overspend that – 
 

a. the volume of children with complex needs requiring transport 
had attributed to the rising costs for school transport; 

 
b. the review of the transport plan was underway.   

 
It was agreed that the panel would receive an updated report on the budget 
position in January. 
 

40. UPDATES FROM PARTNER ORGANISATIONS   
 
The panel noted the Corporate Parenting Group update.  The panel wished to 
thank the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Corporate Parenting Group for the work 
that has been undertaken. 
 

41. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Panel considered its work programme for 2010/11. 
 
Agreed that the meeting of 7 October 2010 be changed to a developmental 
session for the panel. 
 

42. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business.

Page 6



TRACKING RESOLUTIONS 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date / Minute 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Officer Progress Target 
date 

17 June 2010 
/ 5 (2) 

It was agreed that Kate 
Taylor and Jake Paget to 
receive a formal 
recognition of their work 
on the Panel. 
 

 The Chair, 
Amelia 
Boulter 
and Lead 
Officer 

The Chair will be meeting with Jake and Kate on 27.07.10 to 
evaluate the contribution they have made to the panel.  The 
DSO to set up a meeting with the Chair to look at recognition for 
Jake and Kate.  This action is now complete. 

 

17 June 2010 
/ 6 (1) 

It was agreed that the 
Democratic Support 
Officer and Lead Officer 
produce a pool of people 
the Panel can draw on to 
help the Panel with the 
scrutiny of the work 
programme. 
 

The Terms of Reference to be 
reviewed and updated. 

Amelia 
Boulter 
and Giles 
Perritt 

This item is outstanding.  A new Lead Officer has now been 
appointed.  The DSO will set up a meeting with the Lead Officer 
to discuss th
[...]
 
be invented which would support schools in raising the standard of their school libraries. 
 
This review focuses on Plymouth schools library service. (PSLS)  It demonstrates the 
success of PSLS in retaining a strong customer base (82% of Plymouth schools) against a 
national average of 65% pupils benefiting from the provision of a SLS in the financial year 
2005-2006 (last national survey).   
 
This report recommends developmental work to ensure the sustainability of PSLS with 
reference to the School Library Commission report, and in response to a recent independent 
review of PSLS recently undertaken by senior colleagues from Berkshire Education Library 
Service and Dorset Schools Library service.  
Effective 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 15



 
         
Corporate Plan 2010-2013 as amended by the four new priorities for the City and 
Council:   
Reducing inequalities 
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/corporateplan.htm 
          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
As a traded service costs for developmental work is contained within the annual School 
Library Service operating budget which is wholly funded from school buyback.   
 
The relocation of the Centre is subject to approval for inclusion within the Council's capital 
programme.  

The Schools Library Service is entirely dependent on schools continuing to subscribe to the 
service, in the event of a significant reduction in subscription, the Service in its current form 
would cease to be financially viable and would thus close with potential redundancies. 

   
Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk 
Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc. 
 
  
Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
 
That Members:- 
 
1.   recognise the importance of the School Library Service in supporting the educational 

 needs of children in the city; 
 
2.   approve the proposed developments to enhance the service to schools,  in particular: 
 

• Partnership working with Devon Schools Library Service and Cornwall  Education 
Library Service; 

• The development of Regional provision to Schools; 
• Joint working with Museum and Archive service to create multi-media resource 

packages for schools. 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 
 
Background papers:   
PSLS Peer Review Interim Report 
 
Sign off:  Comment must be sought from those whose area of responsibility may be affected 
by the decision, as follows (insert initials of Finance and Legal reps, and of HR, Corporate 
Property, IT and Strat. Proc. as appropriate): 
 
Fin  Leg  HR KB Corp 

Prop 
 IT  Strat 

Proc 
 

Originating SMT Member: Carole Burgoyne 
 

 

Page 16



APPENDIX  
 
Plymouth School Library Service- Peer Review  1/ 9/ 10 - Interim Paper 
 
Please note that this is an interim paper illustrating the key findings and 
recommendations.  The final report will provide an executive summary, the 
national context, the background to the current review, the local context and 
sections on organisational management, finance and options for the future. 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
There are a number of factors affecting the viability of the Plymouth School Library 
Service (SLS) including pressures on school budgets leading to a reduction in “buy 
back” but it must be noted that 82% of Plymouth Schools still purchase the service. 
There is evidence to suggest that the service is valued by schools and there are 
examples of best practice. However in order to establish a robust business model 
Plymouth SLS needs to continue to ensure that it delivers against learning and 
achievement goals and can if required,  re engineer the service to demonstrate how it 
support these outcomes.   It would also be prudent to investigate other delivery 
models and costs including revisiting all internal service level agreements. 

 
2. Introduction 
 
As a result of the review plan
[...]
es to discontinue the 
Plymouth Hospital and Outreach School with effect from 28 March 2011.  If 
agreed, the School would be replaced by a support service managed as part 
of the new Alternative Complementary Education (ACE) Service. 
 
In order for this change to take place Plymouth City Council is consulting with 
all interested parties and anyone with an interest may complete the on-line 
form at www.plymouth.gov.uk/hospitalschool. The consultation started on 
Monday 4 October and closes on Monday 22 November 2010. The Council 
will then consider all the responses received and decide whether to move to 
the next stage – to issue a public notice in January 2011 proposing the 
closure of the School. If the Council publishes the Notice, this will allow a 
further six weeks for anyone to submit a formal objection to any of the 
proposals. After the Notice expires, the Council would consider all the 
responses received and in March 2011 decide finally whether to implement 
the closure. 
 
Should this proposal be approved the School would be closed on 28 March 
2011 and the support service opened on 29 March 2011. This would mean 
that all current staff contracts would terminate on the day the School closed 
and new staffing arrangements would normally come into effect on the day the 
support service opened. All staff initially would be transferred to the new 
support service and a new staffing structure will be set up to take effect from 1 
September 2011. 
 
The Council’s foremost concern and first priority will be to ensure as far as 
possible that the education of the School’s students is not disrupted. The local 
authority would work with governors to put together a transition plan to 
manage the transfer from school to support service designation should this 
proposal be approved and all pupils attending the School would be transferred 
to the new provision. The proposal for the new service is focused on 
attainment and continued improvement. 

Agenda Item 10Pag

Minutes of the meeting


Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 11 November 2010 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
Thursday 11 November 2010 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Wildy, in the Chair. 
Councillor Mrs Stephens, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Berrow, Delbridge, Haydon, Mrs Nicholson, Roberts and Tuohy. 
 
Co-opted Representatives: Jenny Evans, Kerry Whittlesea and Mr Kevin 
Willis 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Mrs Foster 
 
Also in attendance:  Colin Moore – Assistant Director for Lifelong Learning, 
Simon Arthurs - Finance Client Manager, Councillor Mrs Watkins - Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People, James Coulton – Assistant Director 
for Culture, Sport and Leisure, Sally Walsh – Schools Library Service 
Manager, Jayne Gorton - School Organisation and Pupil Access Manager, 
Jonathan Fry - Policy and Performance Officer, Candice Sainsbury - Policy 
and Planning Team Manager, Maggie Carter - Assistant Director for 
Learning and Family Support, Lisa Hartley- Excellence Cluster Co-Director, 
Mairead MacNeil – Assistant Director for Children’s Social Care, Maureen 
Grimley – Safeguarding Manager and Simon White – Safeguarding Business 
Manager. 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 1.00 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these 
draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes 
of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

43. APOLOGIES   
 
Under this agenda item the Chair welcomed to the Panel Jenny Evans and 
Kerry Whittlesea as newly co-opted members representing young people.  
 
The Chair also highlighted that a siren would sound to announce a two minute 
silence for Armistice Day which the Panel would observe. 
 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest from Councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct. 
 

45. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2010 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 11 November 2010 

46. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Under this item the Chair informed the Panel that agenda items 11, ‘The 
Plymouth Report’, and 13 ‘Updates from Partner Organisations – Children’s 
Trust’, would be discussed together. 
 

47. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES   
 
The Vice Chair proposed to the Panel that Alderman Pauline Purnell be co-
opted onto the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel; 
Councillor Roberts seconded the proposal. 
 
Recommended to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board that 
Alderman Pauline Purnell be co-opted onto the Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 

Agreed that the voting rights of Kevin Willis, co-opted representative for 
parent governors, would be investigated by the Democratic Support Officer 
and clarification sent via email to Kevin Willis, the Chair, Vice Chair and Lead 
Officer. 
 

48. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The Chair updated the Panel on their tracking resolutions and feedback from 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
With regards to tracking resolutions, the Panel was informed that –  
 
(i) as referred to on page seven of the agenda the briefing note on the 

Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) had been circulated to Members; 
this item was now complete; 
 

(ii) as referred to on pages eight and nine of the agenda the following 
items were on target to come to 6 January 2011 meeting: 
 

• 15 July 2010 – minute 19 (1) 
• 15 July 2010 – minute 19 (2) 
• 15 July 2010 – minute 19 (3) 
• 15 July 2010 – minute 19 (4) 
• 15 July 2010 – minute 19 (5) 
• 15 July 2010 – minute 19 (6) 
 

(iii) as referred to on page nine of the agenda the update on Building 
Schools for the Future Strategy would be discussed in the meeting 
later on in the agenda; this item would remain on the agenda for future 
meetings; 
 
 
 
 
 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 11 November 2010 

(iv) as referred to on page ten of the agenda, Colin Moore, Assistant 
Director Children's Services (Lifelong Learning), updated the Panel on 
the 15 February 2010 (5.1) budget scrutiny recommendation. The 
Panel was informed that discussions had taken place with Plymouth 
Association of Governors regarding the establishment of an 
agreement for the better use of facilities in the community, specifically 
school buildings; the obligation was with the Governing Bodies to 
ensure that the tariff of lettings equals what the community was able 
to pay. The use of school playing fields was also to be part of the 
agreement. Discussions had also taken place with Widewell Trust 
regarding tariffs related to Widewell School – it was agreed that a 
written report be submitted to the Panel at its next meeting to keep the 
Panel informed of progress; 
 

(v) as referred to on page 11 of the agenda, recommendations 52 and 53 
from 15 February 2010 Budget Scrutiny meeting would be submitted 
to 6 January 2011 meeting;  
 

(vi) as referred to on page 12 of the agenda, recommendation 5.6 from 15 
February 2010 Budget Scrutiny meeting would be discussed later in 
the agenda; this item was now complete; 
 

(vii) as referred to on page 13 of the agenda, minute 33 from 9 September 
2010 meeting would be discussed later on in the agenda; this item 
was now complete; 
 

(viii) as referred to on page 13 of the agenda, minute 39 from 9 September 
2010 meeting an update would be provided to the Panel in 6 January 
2011 meeting.  

 
Agreed that a written report be submitted to the Panel upon the engagement 
between school governors and third sector organisations regarding the aim for 
schools to maximise the way in which their facilities are available and 
accessible to the local community.  
 
Under this item the Chair informed the Panel that their lead officer, Claire 
Oatway, Head of Service for Performance and Quality, was on sick leave and 
as a result Colin Moore, Assistant Director Children's Services (Lifelong 
Learning), would act as replacement for this meeting. 
 

49. COMPREHENSIVE SPENDING REVIEW   
 
Simon Arthurs, Finance Client Manager and Councillor Mrs Watkins, Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People provided the Panel with an update on 
the Comprehensive Spending Review.  
 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(i) the Council was eligible to apply for a Capitalisation Direction grant to 

help pay for redundancy fees and pension contributions;  
 
 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 11 November 2010 

(ii) it was expected that the Educational Maintenance Allowance (EMA) 
would be closed to new applicants in 2011; 
 

(iii) it was not known what would replace the EMA; 
 

(iv) there was a high level of participation in 6th form studies and 
apprenticeships in Plymouth; 
 

(v) population in Plymouth was increasing and it was expected that 500 
extra children would be going into the schooling system in 2011;  
 

(vi) different departments in the Council were prioritising their workload 
however changes would not be confirmed until December 2010; 
 

(vii) there were five schools in the BSF project that had been affected by the 
Comprehensive Spending Review: 
 

• Marine Academy – to be rebuilt 
• All Saints – to be refurbished 
• Sir John Hunt and Lipson Colleges – to have new ICT facilities 
• Stoke Damerel – to be completely rebuilt.  

 
Under this item Councillor Mrs Watkins informed the Panel that she had 
attended a meeting with the Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for 
Schools regarding the Capitalisation Programme and raising the profile for 
Plymouth Schools. It was highlighted that £15.8bn would be divided amongst 
600 schools in the country and it was hoped that Plymouth would receive a 
share of the fund – a response was expected to be provided by December 
2010. 
 
The Chair thanked Simon Arthurs and Councillor Mrs Watkins for their 
attendance and proposed that these items remain on the Panel’s work 
programme. 
 
Agreed that the Democratic Support Officer would circulate a copy of the 
presentation to Members of the Panel. 
 

50. COMMISSION ON SCHOOL LIBRARIES   
 
James Coulton – Assistant Director for Culture, Sport and Leisure and Sally 
Walsh – Schools Library Service Manager provided the Panel with an update 
on the Commission on School Libraries. 
 
The Panel was informed that the commission on school libraries was funded 
by the contribution buy back from schools – there was a high level of buy back 
which was reflected in the quality of service provided. 
 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(i) the schools libraries commission was on the brink of disappearing in 

schools across the county due to tight budgets and focus upon ICT 
resources; 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 11 November 2010 

(ii) school teachers appreciated the service however were restricted by 
small budget allocations; 
 

(iii) dialogue with Devon and Cornwall upon the service was still ongoing; 
it was highlighted that Cornwall operate with a devolved budget in 
which it was voted that all primary schools would continue to receive 
the service (not necessarily provided by Cornwall) whereas Devon’s 
system was separate from the public library service and was instead 
part of a partnership that offer its services to schools;  
 

(iv) discussions were ongoing with Marjons regarding the commission on 
school libraries;  
 

(v) due to the continued buy back service, the commission on school 
libraries was considered to be stable for the next three years; 

 
Agreed that the Panel: 
 
1) recognise the importance of the School Library Service in supporting 

the educational needs of children in the city; 
 

2) approve the proposed developments to enhance the service to 
schools, in particular: 

• Partnership working with Devon Schools Library Service and 
Cornwall Education Library Service; 

• The development of Regional provision to schools; 
• Joint working with Museum and Archive service to create multi-

media resource packages for schools 
 

3) suggest the service seek innovative ways of working with the 
University and the College of St Mark and St John (Marjon) in 
particular through the use of ICT; 
 

4) require an update on Commission on School Libraries in six months. 
 

51. YOUTH JUSTICE ACTION PLAN   
 
The Chair informed the Panel that no officers were in attendance for this item. 
 
Agreed that the Youth Justice Action Plan report be noted and a further 
update on progress be submitted to the Panel in six months. 
 

52. HOSPITAL SCHOOL   
 
Jayne Gorton, School Organisation and Pupil Access Manager, provided the 
Panel with an update on the Hospital School. 
 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(i) there were proposals for Plymouth Hospital and Outreach School to 

be discontinued  and be replaced with a support service managed as 
part of the new Alternative Complementary Education (ACE) Service; 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 11 November 2010 

(ii) the aim of the new service was to provide short stay provision for 
pupils to complement existing maintained provision for challenging 
and vulnerable children; 
 

(iii) the proposal for the new service was focused on attainment and 
continued improvement for its pupils; 
 

(iv) the Hospital School had received a very negative Ofsted inspection; 
 

(v) there were no elected members on the governing body for the school; 
 

(vi) the head teacher would manage the site and was accountable to the 
local authority through Children’s Services; 

  
The Chair thanked Jayne Gordon for her attendance. 
 
Agreed that –  
 
1) 
 
 
 

the Panel support the proposal to transform the Plymouth Hospital 
and Outreach School to an Alternative Complementary Education 
(ACE) Service; 

2) a report on the ACE provision, including the new support service 
proposed to replace the Plymouth Hospital and Outreach School, is 
provided to the Panel in six months time; 
 

3) the Democratic Support Officer email Panel Members on the 
governance of how the current hospital school is organised as well as 
arrangements for the future; 

 
53. PLYMOUTH REPORT   

 
Jonathan Fry, Policy and Performance Officer, provided the Panel with an 
update on the Plymouth Report. Under this item Candice Sainsbury, Policy 
and Planning Team Manager, also provided the Panel with an update on the 
Children’s Trust. 
 
The Panel was informed that –  
 
(i) the Plymouth Report identified that Plymouth children were achieving 

well in their GCSEs however girls were still outperforming boys; 
 

(ii) there was a strong variation across neighbourhoods on the number of 
young people progressing to University; 
 

(iii) great inequalities of health and housing were identified in the western 
part of the city; 
 

(iv) the relationship between child poverty and education attainment 
needed to be monitored closely;  
 
 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 11 November 2010 

(v) there were significant trends highlighted in the report of children 
attending higher and vocational education; 
 

(vi) it was identified that resources should be used affectively amongst 
partners;  
 

(vii) the Children and Young People Trust was no longer a requirement 
from Government however it would continue to work in Plymouth and 
become a sixth Local Strategic Partnership theme group;  
 

(viii) the Children and Young People Trust had its own priorities, as well as 
working towards the four new council and city priorities;  
 

(ix) partnership working was considered to be excellent in Plymouth. 
  
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(x) participation in higher education to the age of 19 was high, however 

entry to university was not as high; 
 

(xi) a needs assessment for children in different wards had recently been 
competed using 09/10 data; 
 

(xii) performance measures acted as indicators and were comparable to 
other authorities. 

 
Recommended to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board that the 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel be linked to the new 
Children and Young People Theme Group. 
 
Agreed that 
 
1) the priorities for the Children and Young People Trust be submitted to 

Panel Members via email; 
 

2) a briefing report be submitted to the Panel in January 2011 outlining 
the work of the Children’s Trust and its interface with scrutiny as well 
as an item at the next meeting and a standing item on the Work Plan. 

  
54. LOCALITY WORKING   

 
Maggie Carter, Assistant Director for Learning and Family Support, and Lisa 
Hartley, Excellence Cluster Co-Director, provided the Panel with an update on 
Locality Working. 
 
The Panel was informed that Locality Working had been adopted across the 
city through several partnerships. 
 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(i) the locality commissioning group used local ward intelligence to gain a 

better understanding of different wards in the city; 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 11 November 2010 

(ii) some residents were more forthcoming in providing their views than 
others, it was a challenge for officers to ensure that the opinion of 
everyone was heard; officers also considered it a challenge to get 
young people to participate in locality working;  
 

(iii) approaching schools councils was another way of reaching and 
listening to young people;  
 

(iv) neighbourhood profiles were not always linked to the allocation of 
resources however it was a challenge to ensure that money was 
available when  required; different wards had different needs. 

 
The Chair thanked both officers for their report and attendance at the meeting. 
She requested that the work of the Excellence Cluster in Plymouth was 
recognised as having been very successful. 
 
Agreed that –  
 
1) a written update on Locality Working be scheduled into the Work 

Programme; 
 

2) the paper regarding current restructuring work, proposed delivery and 
structural models for integrated locality teams to be submitted to the 
January 2011 meeting. 

 
55. UPDATES FROM PARTNER ORGANISATIONS   

 
Mairead MacNeil – Assistant Director for Children’s Social Care, Maureen 
Grimley – Safeguarding Manager and Simon White – Safeguarding Business 
Manager provided the Panel with an update on Plymouth Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board. 
 
The Panel was informed that –  
 
(i) the Children Act 2004 required every local authority to establish Local 

Safeguarding Children Boards. In Plymouth this was known as the 
Plymouth Safeguarding Children Board (PSCB) and was the key 
statutory mechanism for agreeing how the relevant organisations 
would co-operate to safeguard and promote the welfare of children; 
 

(ii) the Plymouth Safeguarding Children Board (PSCB) had completed 
and published a serious case review into the circumstances 
surrounding the abuse at a local nursery;  
 

(iii) the majority of recommendations in the report had been completed, 
some were still ongoing and all were under constant review; 
 

(iv) best practice guidance on the use of mobiles in a nursery setting had 
been issued but this was not enforceable. 

 
 
 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 11 November 2010 

Agreed that –  
 
1) the Panel note the actions taken in the report and pogress being 

made; 
 

2) the Panel note the key findings in regard to Ofsted and their use of 
local information and strongly support the efforts of local Members of 
Parliament to ensure this formed part of any future inspection 
arrangements; 
 

3) the Panel receive updates when appropriate 
 

56. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS   
 
The Chair presented the findings of the Young Carers Task and Finish Group 
to the Panel however highlighted that the report was not complete due to 
officer illness.  
 
The Panel endorsed the Project Initiation Document (PID) for the 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Young People in Care and were happy for 
the Chair/ Vice Chair of the Corporate Parenting Group to sit on the Panel.  
 
Agreed that: 
 
1) the Chair, Vice Chair, Councillor Mrs Nicholson and the lead officer  

complete the Young Carers Task and Finish Group report and submit 
it to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board for their approval; 
 

2) Councillor Wildy would chair the Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking 
Young People in Care Task and Finish Group and Councillor Mrs 
Stephens would sit as Vice Chair; 
 

3) the Democratic Support Officer would circulate potential dates to 
Members for the Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Young People in 
Care Task and Finish Group. 

 
 
 (i) Young Carers in Plymouth   
  Minute 56 refers.  
   
 (ii) Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Young People in Care   
  Minute 56 refers. 
   

57. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Panel discussed its 2010/2011 work programme and identified several 
failing national indicators to include in its programme of work. 
 
Recommended to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board that the 
following items be included on the Children and Young People OSP work 
programme: 
 



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel Thursday 11 November 2010 

• Primary School Attainment , KS2 
• Emotional Health of Children 
• Bullying 
• Stability of Placements 
• Special Educational Needs statements 
• Prevalence of and screening arrangements for Chlamydia in under 25 

year old women 
 

58. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


